DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

186213 3.19.2019

AMENDMENT #2
TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER CLINICAL STUDY
AGREEMENT (ABBOTT INITIATED)

This Amendment #2 is effective as of January 1, 2020 (“Amendment #2 Effective
Date”), and hereby amends the Amended and Restated Master Clinical Study
Agreement dated March 20, 2019, between Abbott Laboratories (“Abbott”) and the
following member institutions of The University of Texas System, each identified as
“Institution” or collectively, “Institutions”:

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio;
The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston;
The University of Texas Health Science Center at Tyler;

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center;

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston;

The University of Texas Rio Grande Valley; and

The University of Texas at Austin.

RECITALS
A. Abbott and the Institutions entered into an Amended and Restated Master Clinical
Study Agreement having an effective date of March 20, 2019 (the “Master
Agreement’), which, among other things, extended the term of the Master
Agreement to December 31, 2019.

B. The parties desire to amend the terms of the Master Agreement as set forth
below to extend the term of the Master Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto promise and agree as follows:

1. Under Section 15, titled “Term and Termination,” the Term of the Master
Agreement is hereby extended six (6) months to June 30, 2020, to allow the
parties sufficient time to negotiate an updated Master Clinical Study Agreement
(CSA) using Abbott’s new global Master CSA template.

2. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment #2, all other terms, conditions
and provisions of the Master Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as
provided therein.

-1-

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)
Extend Term
OGC # 189530




DocusSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Docusigned by: HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
By: ‘ %Eaty Thompson ANTONI& ., Pcl s
3DOF128E96C7447 ... By: -&

Name: Gary Thompson

Name: Chris G. Green, CPA

Title: Divisional vice President, Globall clinical Operations
Title: Sr. Director, Office of Sponsored Programs

Date: March 2, 2020 | 9:51:23 AM CST

Date: /-30-2020
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER AUSTIN
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON GRANDE VALLEY
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title:
Date: Title:

Date:

D

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)
Extend Term
OGC # 189530



DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC2AB760-EB99-497B-B565-D623B504A7CB

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
By: ANTONIO
By:
Name:
Name:
Title:
Title:
Date:
Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

SOUTFWE@;I;ERN MEDICAL CENTER MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
3 Ds
By:

2N

0 A By:

uuuuuuuu

Megan G. Marks, Ph.D.

Name: Name:
Title: Asst. VP, Sponsored Programs Adminiqﬁﬂ@ﬁion
Date: 2/6/2020 | 11:37 AM CST Dates:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER AUSTIN
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON GRANDE VALLEY
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title:
Date: Title:

Date:

9

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)
Extend Term
OGC # 189530



DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
ANTONIO

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

By: %QM 534

Name: Lori Simon

Title: Director, Office of Clinical Research

Date: 31-Jan-2020

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH
SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
AUSTIN

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON GRANDE VALLEY
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title:
Date: Title:
Date:

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)

Extend Term
OGC # 189530




DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8524C51B-D92E-4566-AB14-39878CC66581

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
ANTONIO

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
SCIENGEGENTER AT TYLER | AUSTIN
By: Mickael UMW\M, L, By:
Michael whitman, 1D
Name: Name:
Title: Director, office of Sponsored Prografigiya.
Date: 1/30/2020 | 9:39:42 AM CST Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON GRANDE VALLEY
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title:
Date: Title:
Date:

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)

Extend Term
OGC # 189530




DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
ANTONIO

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH
SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
AUSTIN
Digitally signed by Courtney

(' (.2, .[,‘_ z Swaney
: M“f\”" S"}\ “(‘j Date; 2020.02.03 14:53:23
U e

By:

Name: Courtney Frazier Swaney

Title: Associate Director, OSP

Date: 2/3/2020

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON

By:

Name:

Title:
Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
GRANDE VALLEY

By:

Name:

Title:
Date:

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)

Extend Term
OGC # 189530




DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
ANTONIO

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER AUSTIN
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON GRANDE VALLEY
Dig.itally signed by Kathleen
By: : gﬁ:‘c::,s;tamodezﬂﬁo, By:
ou=UTHEALTH NON-ESCROW,
o=The University of Texas
N ame: . -Health Science Eenter at N ame:
W?uite 1200, st:TX,?fgcfS:tr:::
. e s maiirstion c=US, en=Kathleen Kreidler,
T |t|e . ; email=kathleenkreidler@uth.t
Date: g:{i?;ozo.oz.27 16:12:07 Title:
‘ 0900 Date:

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)

Extend Term
OGC # 189530




DocuSign Envelope ID: C269C4A8-FEF1-4F63-9731-8CBC016CE3CD

186213 3.19.2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be
duly executed as of January 1, 2020, the Amendment #2 Effective Date.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN
ANTONIO

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH
SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
AUSTIN

By:

Name:

Title:
Date:

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RIO
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON GRANDE VALLEY
Karek FoLyan

By Karen Martirosyan (Feb 4,2020)

Name: Dr. Karen Martirosyan

Title: AVP for Research Enhancement
Date: Feb4,2020

Amdt #2 Abbott and UT System Amended and Restated Master CSA (Sponsor-Initiated)

Extend Term
OGC # 189530




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: C269C4A8FEF14F6397318CBC016CE3CD
Subject: Please DocuSign: Amdt #2 Abbott MCSA Extend Term to June 2020-PE.pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 8

Certificate Pages: 1

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 1
Initials: O

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
3/2/2020 9:16:56 AM

Signer Events

Gary Thompson

gary.thompson@abbott.com

Divisional Vice President, Global Clinical Operations
St. Jude Medical is now Abbott

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(Optional)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Events
Witness Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete
Completed

Payment Events

Holder: Ralph Ablorh-Quarcoo

ralph.ablorhquarcoo@abbott.com

Signature

DocuSigned by:
Gary Thompson

3DOF128E96C7447...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 104.129.202.90

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status
Status
Sighature
Signature

Status
Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Docu S«‘Iﬁn

~
B SECURED

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Ralph Ablorh-Quarcoo

One Lillehei Plaza

St. Paul, MN 55117
ralph.ablorhquarcoo@abbott.com
IP Address: 172.108.153.74

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/2/2020 9:18:34 AM
Viewed: 3/2/2020 9:51:16 AM
Signed: 3/2/2020 9:51:23 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

3/2/2020 9:18:34 AM
3/2/2020 9:51:16 AM
3/2/2020 9:51:23 AM
3/2/2020 9:51:23 AM

Timestamps



		2020-03-02T10:33:20-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




